restructuring costs. Certain cost savings and revenue synergies may result from the Transactions. However, there can
be no assurance that these cost savings or revenue synergies will be achieved. Cost savings, if achieved, could result
from, among other things, the reduction of operating expenses, changes in corporate infrastructure and governance,
the elimination of duplicative operating systems and the combination of regulatory and financial reporting
requirements under one federally-chartered bank. The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of what the
financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Transactions been completed at the dates
indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to project the future
financial position or operating results of the combined company after completion of the Transactions.

S-69

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

124

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

REFLECTING THE TRANSACTIONS

OceanFirst (As
Reported)

Ocean Shore
(As Reported)

Adjustments to
Reflect

Acquisition
of

Ocean
Shore

OceanFirst
(Pro-forma)

(in thousands)
Assets
Cash and due from financial institutions and
interest-bearing bank balances $ 66,222 $ 86,205 $ (39,283) (a) $ 113,144
Securities and Federal Home Loan Bank
Stock 547,358 113,506 55 (b) 660,919
Loans receivable, net 3,130,046 791,219 7,966 (c) 3,929,231
Mortgage loans held for sale 5,310 �  �  5,310
Other assets 190,500 42,744 (1,384) (d) 231,860
Deferred tax asset 37,052 4,140 (2,191) (e) 39,001
Core deposit intangible 3,903 391 7,631 (f) 11,925
Goodwill 67,102 4,630 39,617 (g) 111,349

Total assets $ 4,047,493 $ 1,042,835 $ 12,411 $ 5,102,739

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Deposits $ 3,206,262 $ 806,701 $ 975 (h) $ 4,013,938
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and
other borrowings 402,776 105,000 7,447 (i) 515,223
Other liabilities 29,197 15,483 �  44,680

Total liabilities 3,638,235 927,184 8,422 4,573,841

Stockholders� equity
Common stock 336 73 (73) (j) 336
Additional paid-in capital 308,460 66,650 52,990 (j) 428,100
Retained earnings 230,895 65,243 (65,243) (j) 230,895
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (5,798) (752) 752 (j) (5,798)
Less: Unallocated common stock held by
Employee Stock Ownership Plan (2,903) (2,126) 2,126 (j) (2,903)
Deferred compensation plans trust �  (878) 878 (j) �
Treasury stock (121,732) (12,559) 12,559 (j) (121,732)

Total stockholders� equity 409,258 115,651 3,989 528,898

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,047,493 $ 1,042,835 $ 12,411 $ 5,102,739

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

125

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

S-70

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

126

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

REFLECTING THE TRANSACTIONS

OceanFirst
(As

Reported)

Cape
January 1,

2016 to
May 1,
2016

Adjustments
to

Reflect
OceanFirst�s
Acquisition

of Cape

OceanFirst
(Pro-forma

with
Cape)

Ocean
Shore

(As
Reported)

Adjustments
to

Reflect
OceanFirst�s
Acquisition

of
Ocean
Shore

OceanFirst
(Pro-forma)

(in thousands, except
per share amounts)
INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 51,556 $ 18,207 $ 1,777 (k) $ 71,540 $ 16,342 $ (917) (k) $ 86,965
Investment securities
and other 4,658 1,778 (78) (l) 6,358 1,331 (4) (l) 7,685

Total interest income 56,214 19,985 1,699 77,898 17,673 (921) 94,650

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 3,042 1,349 (220) (m) 4,171 1,318 (488) (m) 5,001
Borrowed funds 2,599 3,108 �  5,707 1,708 (931) (n) 6,484

Total interest expense 5,641 4,457 (220) 9,878 3,026 (1,419) 11,485

Net interest income 50,573 15,528 1,919 68,020 14,647 498 83,165
Provision for loan losses 1,225 1,216 �  2,441 313 �  2,754

Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 49,348 14,312 1,919 65,579 14,334 498 80,411

NON-INTEREST
INCOME
Fees and service charges 7,703 1,376 �  9,079 888 �  9,967
Net gain on sale of loans
available for sale 349 93 �  442 �  �  442
Net loss on sale of
investment securities
available for sale (12) 61 �  49 �  �  49
Net loss from other real
estate operations (719) 101 �  (618) �  �  (618)
Income from Bank
Owned Life Insurance 861 436 �  1,297 311 �  1,608
Bargain purchase gain �  �  �  �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

127

Other 77 163 �  240 876 �  1,116

Total non-interest
income 8,259 2,230 �  10,489 2,075 �  12,564

NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE
Compensation and
employee benefits 19,898 7,496 �  27,394 6,652 �  34,046
Occupancy and
equipment 5,790 1,615 (26) (o) 7,379 2,423 (23) (o) 9,779
Other operating
expenses 10,808 4,379 �  15,187 1,954 �  17,141
Amortization of core
deposit intangible 138 62 163 (p) 363 49 681 (p) 1,093
Expense from
prepayment of
borrowings 136 749 �  885 �  �  885
Merger related expense 8,591 4,237 (12,828) (q) �  �  �  �

Total non-interest
expense 45,361 18,538 (12,691) 51,208 11,078 658 62,944

Income before provision
for income taxes 12,246 (1,996) 14,610 24,860 5,331 (160) 30,031
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes 4,380 984 4,667 (r) 10,031 1,799 (56) (r) 11,774

Net income $ 7,866 $ (2,980) $ 9,943 14,829 $ 3,532 $ (104) $ 18,257

Net income per
common share
Basic $ 0.40 $ (0.23) $ �  $ 0.53 $ 0.58 �  $ 0.54
Diluted $ 0.39 $ (0.23) $ �  $ 0.52 $ 0.57 �  $ 0.53
Weighted Average
Common Shares
Basic 19,694 12,815 (4,645) (s) 27,864 6,134 (204) (s) 33,794
Diluted 19,996 13,107 (4,751) (s) 28,352 6,242 (208) (s) 34,386

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

S-71

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

128

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

REFLECTING THE TRANSACTIONS

OceanFirst
(As

Reported)

Cape
(As

Reported)

Adjustments
to

Reflect
OceanFirst�s
Acquisition

of Cape

OceanFirst
(Pro-forma

with
Cape)

Ocean
Shore

(As
Reported)

Adjustments
to

Reflect
OceanFirst�s
Acquisition

of
Ocean
Shore

OceanFirst
(Pro-

forma)
(in thousands, except per
share amounts)
INTEREST INCOME
Loans $ 77,694 $ 46,372 $ 4,945 (k) $ 129,011 $ 32,715 $ (1,834) (k) $ 159,892
Investment securities and
other 8,169 4,703 (225) (l) 12,647 2,435 (8) (l) 15,074

Total interest income 85,863 51,075 4,720 141,658 35,150 (1,842) 174,966

INTEREST EXPENSE
Deposits 4,301 3,675 (565) (m) 7,411 2,537 (975) (m) 8,973
Borrowed funds 4,733 2,348 �  7,081 4,159 (1,862) (n) 9,378

Total interest expense 9,034 6,023 (565) 14,492 6,696 (2,837) 18,351

Net interest income 76,829 45,052 5,285 127,166 28,454 995 156,615
Provision for loan losses 1,275 2,675 �  3,950 689 �  4,639

Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 75,554 42,377 5,285 123,216 27,765 995 151,976

NON-INTEREST
INCOME
Fees and service charges 14,116 4,099 �  18,215 1,986 �  20,201
Net gain on sale of loan
servicing 111 �  �  111 �  111
Net gain on sale of loans
available for sale 822 68 �  890 �  �  890
Net gain on sale of
investment securities
available for sale �  150 �  150 3 �  153
Net loss from other real
estate operations (149) (297) �  (446) �  �  (446)

1,501 1,211 �  2,712 629 �  3,341

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

129

Income from Bank
Owned Life Insurance
Bargain purchase gain �  6,479 �  6,479 �  �  6,479
Other 25 766 �  791 1,772 �  2,563

Total non-interest income 16,426 12,476 �  28,902 4,390 �  33,292

NON-INTEREST
EXPENSE �
Compensation and
employee benefits 31,946 19,103 �  51,049 12,864 �  63,913
Occupancy and
equipment 9,447 4,000 (78) (o) 13,369 5,001 (46) (o) 18,324
Other operating expenses 17,483 13,507 �  30,990 3,927 �  34,917
Amortization of core
deposit intangible 21 144 517 (p) 682 96 1,364 (p) 2,142
Merger related expense 1,878 2,305 �  4,183 �  �  4,183

Total non-interest
expense 60,775 39,059 439 100,273 21,888 1,318 123,479

Income before provision
for income taxes 31,205 15,794 4,846 51,845 10,267 (323) 61,789
Provision (benefit) for
income taxes 10,883 3,639 1,696 (r) 16,218 3,399 (113) (r) 19,504

Net income $ 20,322 $ 12,155 $ 3,150 $ 35,627 $ 6,868 $ (210) $ 42,285

Net income per
common share
Basic $ 1.22 $ 0.97 �  $ 1.45 $ 1.14 �  $ 1.39
Diluted $ 1.21 $ 0.96 �  $ 1.43 $ 1.12 �  $ 1.37
Weighted Average
Common Shares
Basic 16,600 12,548 (4,549) (s) 24,599 6,015 (200) (s) 30,414
Diluted 16,811 12,718 (4,610) (s) 24,919 6,124 (204) (s) 30,839

See �Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements� below for additional information.

S-72

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

130

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Description of OceanFirst Business Combinations

Business Combination with Ocean Shore

On July 12, 2016, OceanFirst and Ocean Shore publicly announced that they had entered into the merger agreement
pursuant to which, (i) Merger Sub will merge with and into Ocean Shore, with Ocean Shore surviving; (ii)
immediately thereafter, Ocean Shore will merge with and into OceanFirst, with OceanFirst surviving; and (iii)

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income reflects the Cape acquisition as if it had been
consummated at the beginning of the periods presented and combines OceanFirst�s historical results for the year ended
December 31, 2015 and the six months ended June 30, 2016 with historical results for the same periods for Cape.

OceanFirst has incurred and expects to continue incurring costs associated with integrating Cape. Unless indicated
otherwise, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income do not reflect nonrecurring transaction
costs, the cost of any integration activities or the benefits that may result from synergies that may be derived from any
integration activities.

S-74

Edgar Filing: OCEANFIRST FINANCIAL CORP - Form 8-K

133

Note 3. Purchase Price Allocation

Below is a summary of the purchase price allocation that was used to develop the pro forma condensed combined
balance sheet as of June 30, 2016.

Ocean Shore
(As Reported)

Adjustments to
Reflect

Acquisition
of

Ocean Shore

Ocean Shores
(As Adjusted

for Acquisition
Accounting)

(Dollars in thousands)
Fair Value of Assets Acquired
Cash, and due from financial institutions and
interest-bearing bank balances $ 86,205 $ (13,232) $ 72,973
Securities and Federal Home Loan Bank Stock 113,506 55 113,561
Loans receivable, net 791,219 7,966 799,185
Other assets 42,744 (1,384) 41,360
Deferred tax asset 4,140 (2,191) 1,949
Core deposit intangible 391 7,631 8,022

Total assets acquired 1,038,205 (1,155) 1,037,050

Fair Value of Liabilities Acquired
Deposits 806,701 $ 975 807,676
Federal Home Loan Bank advances and other borrowings 105,000 7,447 112,447
Other liabilities 15,483 �  15,483

Total liabilities acquired 927,184 8,422 935,606

Net assets acquired 111,021 (9,577) 101,444

Purchase Price 145,691

Goodwill $ 44,247

Note 4. Pro forma Adjustments

(a) Adjustment reflects payment of transaction expenses of $13.2 million (which includes cash payments expected to
be made to certain Ocean Shore executive officers pursuant to the terms of the change in control agreements
described in the section entitled �The Transactions � Interests of Ocean Shore�s Directors and Executive Officers in
the Transactions � Change in Control Agreements Between Other Executive Officers and Ocean Shore� beginning
on page 80 of the Registrant�s Form S-4 filed on August 23, 2016), and payment of cash consideration of $26.1